ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro994l
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 1745 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6677
October 17, 1995 ‘ (610) 567-6777

Mr. Michael Gillen ‘
Petersen Tractor Company
955 Marina Boulevard

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: PETERSON TRACTOR, 955 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO
7 Dear Mr. Gillen:

This letter follows a October 16, 1995 site visit to estimate quantities for stockpiled soils
accumulated during the excavation and remediation of an underground waste oil storage tank.

Approximately 80-120 cubic yards of stockpiled soil remain on the site. Soil samples should be
collected and analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TOG and BTEX. Since this soil is separated into
three reasonably defined piles, a four-point composite for each pile would be acceptable. This
would require the analyses of three samples (one from each pile), which would be composited in
the laboratory. |

Soils from analyses which are analyzed to contain less than 10 mg/l (ppm) of TPHg, TPHd, or
TOG and are non-detectable for all BTEX fractions may be used as fill on the site, after proper
documentation of appropriate soil analysis results are reviewed and accepted by this office. Soils
which have detectable concentrations of TPHd, TPHg or TOG of over 10 ppm, or any detectable
levels of BTEX, must be treated to these acceptable standards before being used as backfill.

Please call me seventy-two (72) hours in advance of when sampling is to be performed, so I can
schedule time to be on site. Please feel free to call me directly at (510)567-6880 if you have any
questions or comments. :

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Thomas Peacock, Acting Chief, Hazardous Materials Division--files
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Robert Campbell, ¢/o Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, 1221 Broadway, 21st Floor,
Qakland, CA 94612-1837
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State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs.
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STID 1745  DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
DIV. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
August 10, 1995 1131 HARBOR BAY PRWY., #250

ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Mr, Michael Gillen
Petersen Tractor Company
- 955 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: PETERSON TRACTOR, 955 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO
- Dear Mr. Gillen:

This letter follows an August 3, 1995 telephone conversation in which quarterly monitoring
reporis for the above referenced site were requested. The requested quarterly monitoring reports
include all those subsequent to the work documented in the October 1990 Exceltech “Additional
Soil Removal in Tank Excavation and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report”. In addition,
a copy of the Century West Engineering groundwater investigation report cited in the December
1989 ENSCO “Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report” is requested. Also included in the
documentation requested, is any information pertaining to the removal of six USTs performed by
Placer Tractor Service, which was cited in the September 12, 1989 ENSCO “Work Plan”.

This office has never received the November 1990 and February 1991 “Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Reports”, which were reportedly sent with the May 22, 1991 letter from Robert F. -
Campbell of Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley (F,A & B). These reports should document the four
quarterly sampling events which were referenced in the F, A & B letter from Jonathan W.
Redding of January 6, 1992. Enclosed you will find copies of both letters from F, A & B , dated
May 22, 1991 and January 6, 1992, respectively. : _
This information is needed in order to properly evaluate the case and determine the most
appropriate direction for completion of this project. Please forward this information to my
attention. '

I have taken over management of this project as of July 12, 1995 from Scott Seery of this office.
Please call me at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions. .



Mr. Michae! Gillen

RE: Peterson Tractor Company
August 10, 1995
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Sincerely, -

i

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist-

attachment

c: Thomas Peacock, Acting Chief, Hazardous Materials Division—files
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Matertals Program
Robert Campbell, c/o Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, 1221 Broadway, 21st Floor,
Qakland, CA 94612-1837
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Daaeﬁber 27 1991

Mr. Bill Burnhanp

. Petersen Tractor
© 555 Marina Boulevard
' =San Lﬁaqﬁr@, CA 94577

RE: CAL-EPA REGIONAL H?BRQGEDLQGY AND cnﬂmauzﬂhmx; amgmx;,f;“
- sau Laanau@ - | pitdasat t it v

Dear Hr. Burnham

‘The califbrnia Environmental Protection hgaﬂc¥ (tal*ﬂ#a},- e tient:
of Toxic Substance Control (DTrSC), has been investigating the =
presence of several priority pollutants, primarily: volatilie: ntg&ﬁia :
: ccampounds {VOC} , heavy metals, and nitrates, in soil and grounﬁ‘ﬂ&t&r§
occurring in the gentral San Ieandro area since approximately: 1586.
¢ curremtly, six sites are baxng invaatigated with,ﬂhl-EEh 1aaﬂ wr
avarsxght, as rollows.,; oo : ‘

139th Avenue gite (Cal-EPA 1ead}
. Factor Avenue site (Cal-EPR lead)
. 8inger-Friden site (Cal-EPA lead)
Catexpillar site (Cal-EPA uversight) . _
- Hudson ICS (Cal-EPA oversight) .
- Staefa Control System Inc. /2481 quhingtuﬂ E#Bnue (Ca1~E
: aversight) - o [ :

*'ﬁt:ﬁ7ﬁmiﬁ5

'Becausa of similar cantaminatzan found at these aite Emmsc enspaﬁt
- that a larger, regional contamination problem exists that reguix
‘further 1nvest1gatmon. Preaently, DTBC 1s_cnn&uctingma Regi)

purpasas of th15“$t“dy.include;$aunnq athermslemenfg,  7i"

6 derining as far as possible the known veﬂtiﬂal and
" “horizontal - extent of contamluatiaﬁ in tha anaa; :

e identifying existing public andfor privata wklxs that;
o _used by DTSC for monitoring purposes; . .. . .

e ;inatituting eoordinated sanplinqz &nd,_  f¢”“L$ i.
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" The, intent af ‘the DTSC stuﬁy is to develap the baﬁtnppaalbleﬂﬁnua
th& extent: of contamination while realizing no umstesssr :
s [iture of public funds. Following the pren$ﬂ$atiﬂn.of ;ﬁ_ ‘
study's final report, DISC will dewelop a work ‘plan: for: aﬂj[';' i)

- further study, targeting patential sonrce - areas and S )
'Ldantifigd during the courss of this phasm-of tﬁ&f

stﬂdy and- repart by coordinating gruund watar‘s&m@ Ing &ffaﬁtﬁ.ﬂgf :

- those sites under county lead. To meet this goal : ’

- on @ volunteer‘basis, to supplement the sampling ad [g
yanr sa.te(s] y J.J.sted bﬁlm, ﬂuring Jnnmrr m 1988, ir

1} :Coliﬁﬂt and anaiyze grnund water $am§1&$ rom at least
. well for voCe (BPFA Method 624, or 601/602} #he wail

sampled for this task is to be chesen based upon ite

potential for detactmon of vocs: rnlatim&f' t&er ﬂaﬁ&_[

oll or. aolvent.unﬂerground sterage tank
priar analyaes, ete.’_- :

' '3) Present this data, along with: other mm,a
: »samplingfmnnitaringidata, in tha ibaz_fﬁwst

.”the{fﬂllﬂWIHQ aﬂdresg.wm

california Enviranmental Protautian '

lnapartment of Toxic SEbatanca cmntrn&

700 Heinz Avenua, Suite 206
... Berkeley, CA 94710

Mi*zg;;n, Eileen Hughes

'wﬁélsigqgﬂcffgutaﬁﬁhy?ghtsfraﬁnaﬁt g:@?##-gﬁ;léﬁf'
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'Tnank you: in. ‘advance for your . mnuperatian‘Ln thms‘,
. feel free to contact Mr. Scott Seery of this Divisien
1‘151&1371~43@u, ur Ms. Eileen Hughas of n&sc at 5&&? |

uyfcc;-‘Rafat v ahahld, ASSistant Agancy Eiructar, _ ment
S 61l Fensen, Alaneda. County District Attarney,H*Erﬁ‘am
- Lester Faldman, RKQQE = g . N
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R094|

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Frogram '
80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
Qskland, CA 94621
December 7, 1990 {415}

Mr. Bill Burnham
Peterson Tragtor Company
955 Marina Blvd.

S8an Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Burnham:

I have reviewed your "Additional Soil Removal in Tank Excavation and
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring" report dated October 11, 1590.
Confirmatory soil samples taken on the sidewalls and bottom of the
excavation identified contamination of up to 24,000 ppm and 19,000
ppm of total oil and grease in a sidewall and bottom sample, respec-
tively. I concur with your consultant that additional excavation is
needed along sidewalls 23,and 4, and at the bottom of the excavation.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely

Larry Seto, Senior,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency

RWQCR :
Howard Hatayama, DOHS

San Leandro Fire Department

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director | Roa4
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94821

W. Burnham (415)

Peterson Tractor Co.

955 Marina Blvd.

San Leandro,CA 94577

September 19, 1990

Re: Waste Minimization Assessment

Dear W. Burnham:

Your business has been selected to receive a hazardous waste
minimization assessment. As you are probably aware, hazardous waste
reduction has become a statewide, if not a national, issue. To
address this issue at a county level, Alameda County is establishing
its own Hazardous Waste Minimization Program and is planning to
conduct waste minimization assessments for all hazardous waste
generating facilities in the County.

We have chosen businesses in the auto repair industry to receive the
first round of waste minimization assessments. It is our hope that
these assessments will assist participating businesses .in minimizing
their hazardous wastes - and will give us further information on the
best way to structure our minimization program.

One of our Hazardous Materials Specialists will be contacting you
during the week of September 24 to arrange a meeting with you for an
assessment of your business. During this meeting and assessment, the
Specialist will work with you in examining your business's hazardous
waste generating practices. The Specialist will then provide you
with materials on waste reduction technology and assist you in
setting up appropriate hazardous waste minimization practices.

We look forward to working with you in reducing the amount of
hazardous waste your business generates. Of course, your comments
and suggestions are encouraged; we need your input in order to best
gerve you! Please direct any comments and questions to Katherine
Chesick at 415/271-4320.

sincerely,

Edgar B. Howell Chief,
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division

EBH: kac

cc: Fire Department
Files



~ ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENGY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ROG4!
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
' Hazardous Materisis Program
~April 13, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

* Oakland, CA 84621
(415),

Mr. Bill Burnham
Peterson Tractor Conmpany
955 Marina Blvd.

San Leandro<C A 94577

RE: 955 Marina Blvd., S8an Leandro, CA 94577

Pear Rm. Burnham:

I have reviewed your soil and groundwater investigation plan dated
April 5, 1990, that was prepared by Exceltech, for the former oil
tank/waste 0il tank area. It is acceptable with the condition that

the six (6) soil samples taken from the 91dewalls and floor of the
’excavation are run individually.

If you have any dquestions, please contact me at, 271-4320.

Sincexely, 4

eto, Senior,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: Richard Garlow, Exceltech
San Leandro Fire

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District. Attarney, Cconsumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
RWQCB

Charlene Williams

Rafat A. Shahid, Assf%tant Agency Director, Env1ronmanta1 Health
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY | o
- “HEALTH CARE SERVICEG D

AGENCY )
DAVID J. KEARS, Director Y | Roa4!

Telephone Numbaer: (415)

March 01, 19%0

Mr. Bill Burnham
Peterson Tractor Company
955 Marina Blvd.

San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Burnham:

I have reviewed your so0il and groundwater investigation report dated
December 21, 1989, that was prepared by Enscco Environmental

Services. 8Soil samples taken on the north and south ends of the tank
excavation contained oil and grease concentrations of 14,000 and
35,000 ppm respectively.

Please submit to this office within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this letter a plan of correction. Your plan of correction must
include, but shall not be limited to:

1. Method(s) that will be used to determine the lateral and
"~ wvertical extent of contamination.

2. Proposed sampling points where confirmatory samples will be
taken. '

3. Contaminates that will be tested for by the laboratory.
.4. Name of your hazardous waste hauler.
5. Name of your disposal site.

6. Estimated date when the investigation and clean-up will be
completed.

7. Locations of the nearest monitoring wells that were used to
determine the verified downgradient direction.

Your monitoring wells must be monitored for a minimum of one (1) year

on a quarterly basis. After this period, your monitoring schedule
can be reevaluated.



R094|

Mr. Bill Burnham
Peterson Tractor Company
955 Marina Blvd.

San Leandro, CA 94577
March 01, 1990

Page 2 of 2

Your plan must be approved by this office before work can commence.
If your have any questions, please contact me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerety,

rry/ Seto, Senior,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: Cynthia Virostko, Ensco Environmental
San Leandrc Fire Dept.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
RUWQCB
Charlene Williams, DOHS
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . , .

HEALTH CARE SERVICE A
" AGENCY 2, SR | '
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' Roq‘H
September 22, 1989 ' . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{415)

Mr. Bill Burnham, Support Services Manager
Peterson Tractor Company

955 Marina Blvd.

gan Leandro, CA 94577

RE: 955 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Burnham:

We have reviewed your investigation workplan dated September 12, 1989,
that was prepared by Ensco Environmental Services for the area that
previously housed an underground storage tank for new 30-weight engine
0il. 1In addition to testing for TPHD and BTEX, total oil and grease

must also be run on the soil and groundwater samples taken during thie
investigation.

The monitoring well that was installed was in the estimated downgra-
dient direction. A monitoring well must be installed in a verified

downgradient direction as per the Regional Water Quality Control
Board's guidelines. T

Your proposal to sample the native soil at both ends of the tank exca-

vation approximately one foot below the bottom of the pit is accep-
table. ‘

1f you have any gquestions, please contact Larry ‘S8eto, Sr. Hazardous
Materials 8Specialist at 271-4320.

S8incerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
San Leandro Fire
RWQCB
Doug Krause, DOHS
Cynthia Virostko, Ensco




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
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DAVID J. KEARS  AGENCY
XAHNENXRXDEREN Kagency Director

Roa4i

A470-27th Street, Third Floor
‘ i QOakland, California 94612
Certified Mail P759 895 312 (415)

April 21, 1988

Peterson Caterpillar
955 Marina Blvd.
San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Managers:

Dames & Moore, an Environmental Consulting Co., located at 221 Main St.
San Francisco, CA, has requested information concerning all the envi-
ronmental information we have on your site. In accordance to Section
25511(c), California Health & Safety Code, Division 20, we are noti-
fying you of this request.

For your information, part of this section states, "The administrative
agency shall release the information to the puhllc, but not earlier
than 30 days after the date of mailing the notice of the request for
information, unless prior to the expiration of the 30 day period, the
handler files an action in an approprlate court for a declaratory
]udgement that the information is subject to protection under subdivi-
sion (b) or for an injunction prohibiting disclosure of the information
to the public and promptly notifies the administering agency of that
action",

If our office does not receive any of these documents within 30 days,
we will assume all the infermation we have on your company is not con-
fidential.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafaf/ﬂ 'Q SL pj

A. Shahid, Chief,
‘Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:LS:mnc

cc:  Larry Seto
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY % Py Envioen: o{;s &j::;; Bid.
HEALTH CARE SERVIC @.= - .
iD J. s  AGENCY 2
DAVID KEAR R0

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Cakland, California 94612
(415)874-7237

4

RERIDEBEXAXRMY, Agency Director

January 6, 1988

Mr. Terrence E. Belunes, Project Manager
Century West Engineering

2121 s.w. Broadway, Suite 300

Portland, Oregon 97201

RE: PETERSON TRACTOR COMPANY, SAN LEANDRO, CA
Dear Mr. Belunes:

Larry Seto, from our office, spoke with Lila Tang of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board on January 5, 1988, and she informed
him that, her agency will take the lead in the final stage of
clean-up at the above site.

Please submit to our office, copies of all documents pertaining
to this clean-up, for our records. If you have any guestions,
please contact Larry Seto, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at
874-7237,

Sincerely,

e E ot

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:LS:nmnc

cc: Lila Tang, RWQCB
Bill Burnham, Peterson Tractor Co.





